506596819 04/07/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6643623

SSDMOOIVIN ITFL.	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
LEYSER LAB GMBH				10/14/2019	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Name:					
Street Address:	REICHENBACHSTRASSE 27				
City:	MÜNCH	EN			
State/Country:	GERMA	NY			
Postal Code:	80469				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number			
		Number 7161221			
Application Number:					
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ				
Fax Number:(617)4		617)443-0004			
		the e-mail address first; if tha if that is unsuccessful, it will			
	-				
Phone:	6	6174439292			
•	_	mooney@sunsteinlaw.com			
Phone:	rı T	mooney@sunsteinlaw.com IMOTHY M. MURPHY			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	rr T S	mooney@sunsteinlaw.com IMOTHY M. MURPHY SUNSTEIN LLP			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	rr T S 1	mooney@sunsteinlaw.com IMOTHY M. MURPHY SUNSTEIN LLP 00 HIGH STREET			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	rr T S 1	mooney@sunsteinlaw.com IMOTHY M. MURPHY SUNSTEIN LLP	02110-2321		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	rr T S 1 B	mooney@sunsteinlaw.com IMOTHY M. MURPHY SUNSTEIN LLP 00 HIGH STREET	02110-2321		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	rr T S 1 B	mooney@sunsteinlaw.com TMOTHY M. MURPHY SUNSTEIN LLP 00 HIGH STREET 30STON, MASSACHUSETTS (02110-2321		
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	rr T S 1 B	mooney@sunsteinlaw.com TMOTHY M. MURPHY SUNSTEIN LLP 00 HIGH STREET BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS (1611/D07			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER:	rr T S 1 B	mooney@sunsteinlaw.com TMOTHY M. MURPHY SUNSTEIN LLP 00 HIGH STREET BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS (1611/D07 TIMOTHY M. MURPHY			

Vertrag zwischen enicor Gmb	~~:~~*		
Erstellt am: 14.10.2019	Autor: 20	REVISION 001	enicoi

Anhang 1

Patent Assignment Agreement

Dated as of 14 October 2019

by and between	Leyser Lab GmbH, Alte Kirchstraße 3, 56414 Steinefrenz - "Seller" -
and	enicor GmbH, Reichenbachstraße 27, 80469 München - "Purchaser" -

§1 Patent Transfer and Assignment

- 1.1 Seller hereby confirms the transfer and assignment to Purchaser of the patent (application) "Diagnostic kit for viscoelastic analysis and uses and methods thereof" (PCT/EP2015/0013333) and all patents and patent applications derived therefrom (including national phase applications, divisional applications, continuation applications), in particular European patent application No. 15735627.0 and US patent application No. 15/740,460 ("Patents"). Purchaser shall be registered as the new owner in the register of the respective patent offices.
- 1.2 Purchaser accepts the Assignment of the "Patents".
- 1.3 All other rights and registrations, or resulting registrations, in Germany and abroad in relation to the Patents, and the goodwill attaching to the Patents, in particular utility models, rights to the invention, and copyrights, if any, have also been transferred and assigned.

§2 Miscellaneous

- 2.1 Amendments and additions to this Agreement must be in writing. This also applies to an amendment of the requirement of written form.
- 2.2 Should any provision of this Agreement, or any provision incorporated into this Agreement in the future, be or become invalid or unenforceable, the validity or enforceability of the other provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby.

Steinefrenz, this 14 October 2019

Dr. Harald Leyser Leyser Lab GmbH

München, this 14 October 2019

Dy. Maximilian Zucker enicor GmbH



191014_Vertrag_enicor_Leyser_Lab.docx

RECORDED: 04/07/2021

PATENT REEL: 055850 FRAME: 0275